
S T A T E   O F   M I C H I G A N 

 

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

 

* * * * * 

 

In the matter of the application of CONSUMERS ) 

ENERGY COMPANY for reconciliation of its   ) 

power supply cost recovery plan (Case No. U-21048) ) Case No. U-21049 

for the 12 months ended December 31, 2022.  ) 

                                                                                         ) 

 

ERRATA  

 

 Due to an error, the April 10, 2025 order (April 10 order) in the above-captioned case 

misstated the proper net underrecovery amount in ordering paragraph C on page 15.  The correct 

net underrecovery amount is $415,386,293, inclusive of interest, and shall be the amount reflected 

as Consumers Energy Company’s 2023 power supply cost recovery reconciliation beginning 

balance.  In addition, due to an error in the April 10 order, on page 11, the following sentence 

appeared: “The Commission further finds that Consumers properly removed $2,202,362 of 

replacement power costs related to the Toshiba work.”   The amount stated as $2,202,362 was in 

error and should have read $2,329,167.  Therefore, the sentence on page 11 of the April 10 order is 

corrected to read: “The Commission further finds that Consumers properly removed $2,329,167 of 

replacement power costs related to the Toshiba work, as reflected in revised Exhibit S-1.” 

 

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   

                                                                          

 

                                                                                      

________________________________________                                                                          

              Lisa Felice 

              Its Executive Secretary 

April 18, 2025 

Lansing, Michigan 



                      P R O O F   O F   S E R V I C E 
 
 
   STATE OF MICHIGAN )         
          
         Case No. U-21049 
 
          
          
      County of Ingham  ) 
 
 
 
Lisa Felice being duly sworn, deposes and says that on April 18, 2025 A.D. she 
electronically notified the attached list of this Errata to Commission Order via e-mail 
transmission, to the persons as shown on the attached service list (Listserv 
Distribution List). 
 
 

 
_____________________________________ 

                        Lisa Felice 
 
  Subscribed and sworn to before me  
  this 18th day of April 2025  

 
    _____________________________________ 
Angela P. Sanderson 
Notary Public, Shiawassee County, Michigan 
As acting in Eaton County 
My Commission Expires: May 21, 2030 
  
 



Service List for Case: U-21049

Name On Behalf Of Email Address

Amit T. Singh MPSC Staff singha9@michigan.gov
Anna B. Stirling MPSC Staff stirlinga1@michigan.gov
Bret A. Totoraitis Consumers Energy Company bret.totoraitis@cmsenergy.com
Brian W. Coyer Residential Customer Group bwcoyer@publiclawresourcecenter.com
Celeste R. Gill Department of Attorney General gillc1@michigan.gov
Christopher S. Saunders ALJs - MPSC saundersc4@michigan.gov
Consumers Energy Company 
(1 of 2)

Consumers Energy Company mpsc.filings@cmsenergy.com

Consumers Energy Company 
(2 of 2)

Consumers Energy Company kelly.hall@cmsenergy.com

Don L. Keskey Residential Customer Group donkeskey@publiclawresourcecenter.com

Evan B. Keimach Consumers Energy Company evan.keimach@cmsenergy.com
Michael J. Pattwell Association of Businesses Advocating 

Tariff Equity (ABATE)
mpattwell@clarkhill.com

Robert W. Beach Consumers Energy Company robert.beach@cmsenergy.com
Spencer A. Sattler Consumers Energy Company spencer.sattler@cmsenergy.com
Stephen A. Campbell Association of Businesses Advocating 

Tariff Equity (ABATE)
scampbell@clarkhill.com

Thomas J. Waters Cadillac Renewable Energy, LLC tjw@runningwise.com
Thomas J. Waters Hillman Power Company, LLC tjw@runningwise.com
Thomas J. Waters TES Filer City Station, LP tjw@runningwise.com
Thomas J. Waters National Energy of McBain, Inc. tjw@runningwise.com
Thomas J. Waters National Energy of Lincoln, Inc. tjw@runningwise.com
Thomas J. Waters Genesee Power Station, LP (GPS) tjw@runningwise.com
Thomas J. Waters Grayling Generating Station tjw@runningwise.com
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